

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HERIBERTO TELLEZ, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 7:22-CV-108-O

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS OR ALTERNATELY FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER/PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CHAD E. MEACHAM
United States Attorney

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

BRIGHAM J. BOWEN
Assistant Director

JOSEPH J. DEMOTT (Va. Bar No. 93981)
MICHAEL J. GAFFNEY
BRIAN C. ROSEN-SHAUD
Trial Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 305-5981
Email: joseph.demott@usdoj.gov

BRIAN W. STOLTZ
Assistant United States Attorney

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Habeas Relief..... 5

 A. This Court Does Not Have Habeas Jurisdiction Over a Prisoner
 and Warden Located in the Western District of Louisiana..... 7

 B. Even if the Court Had Jurisdiction, Plaintiffs Have No Cognizable
 Habeas Claim..... 8

 II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order or
 Preliminary Injunction on Their *Ultra Vires* Claim..... 10

 A. Plaintiffs’ *Ultra Vires* Claim Is Meritless..... 12

 1. Defendants Are Entitled to Sovereign Immunity..... 12

 2. Defendants Did Not Violate § 3623 Because Hanson Has
 Not Been Released from Federal Custody..... 15

 3. Defendants Did Not Violate § 3623 Because BOP Did Not
 Find That Transferring Hanson to State Custody Is in the
 Public Interest. 18

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Satisfy the Remaining Factors. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Rural Fire Ins. Co. v. Naylor,
530 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1976) 15, 16

Ali v. Caraway,
No. 1:20-CV-00880, 2022 WL 4296706 (W.D. La. Aug. 30, 2022)..... 9

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... 15

Armstrong v. Salinas,
No. 6:13-cv-179, 2014 WL 340399 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 30, 2014)..... 2, 18, 20

Black Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
905 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1990) 12, 23

Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,
421 U.S. 723 (1975)..... 15

Bowman v. Wilson,
672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982)..... 18

Canal Auth. v. Callaway,
489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) 12, 13, 22

Changji Esquel Textile Co. v. Raimondo,
40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 17, 22

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 15

Corsey v. Wilson,
No. 4:20-CV-1073-P, 2021 WL 1102019 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021) 11

Danos v. Jones,
652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Fed. Express Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Com.,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 15, 16, 17

Gee v. Kansas,
912 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1990) 18

Glossip v. Chandler,
No. 14-cv-0665-F, 2022 WL 1997194 (W.D. Okla. June 6, 2022) 4

Hanson v. Sherrod,
797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015) 3, 4

Harris County v. MERSCORP Inc.,
791 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2015) 12

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)..... 15

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) 12

Hooker v. Sivley,
187 F.3d 680 (5th Cir. 1999) 8

In re Liberatore,
574 F.2d 78 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 18

Jake v. Herschberger,
173 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999) 12

Jobs, Training & Servs., Inc. v. E. Texas Council of Governments,
50 F.3d 1318 (5th Cir. 1995) 14

Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.,
337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 14, 17

Lee v. Wetzel,
244 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2001) 7, 8, 9

Little v. Swenson,
282 F. Supp. 333 (W.D. Mo. 1968) 16

Martinez v. Mathews,
544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976) 13

McCarthy v. Warden,
168 F. App'x 276 (10th Cir. 2006) 11

Meachum v. Fano,
427 U.S. 215 (1976)..... 23

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 16

Ponzi v. Fessenden,
258 U.S. 254 (1922)..... 12, 18

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973)..... 9

Rumsfeld v. Padilla,
542 U.S. 426 (2004)..... 7, 8

Simmons v. Smith,
774 F. App’x 228 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 17

United States v. Cole,
416 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2005) 11, 18

United States v. Collier,
31 F. App’x 161 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 18

United States v. Dowdle,
217 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 2000) 23

United States v. Warren,
610 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1980) *passim*

W. Radio Servs. Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) 15

Yusufu v. Ashcroft,
No. 00-10918, 2001 WL 274491 (5th Cir. Feb. 15, 2001)..... 12

Zerbst v. McPike,
97 F.2d 253 (5th Cir. 1938) 2, 18, 23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3621..... 22

18 U.S.C. § 3621(a) 2, 11, 20

18 U.S.C. § 3623..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3623(3)..... 2, 5, 16

18 U.S.C. § 3623(c) 14

18 U.S.C. § 3625..... 14, 21

18 U.S.C. § 3581.....	11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	1, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(5).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2441.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	12

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 98-223 (1983).....	16, 21
--------------------------------	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)(2).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2).....	25

Other Authorities

Barbara J. Van Arsdale, et al., 8A Fed. Proc. L. Ed. § 22:52 (2022).....	18
BOP Program Statement No. 5140.35 (Sept. 12, 2001), https://perma.cc/J6ZG-89H8	19, 22
State Attorney General Requests Execution Dates for 25 Death Row Inmates, News 9 (June 10, 2022), https://perma.cc/QQQ4-NXUU	4
